

No. 17-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* JEFFREY CAMPIE and
SHERILYN CAMPIE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS SHARPLY WITH <i>ESCOBAR</i> 'S EXPLICATION OF THE FCA'S MATERIALITY REQUIREMENT	10
A. <i>Escobar</i> Clarified That Payment of Claims Despite Government Knowledge of Regulatory Violations Is "Very Strong Evidence" that the Violation is Not Material	11
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Escobar</i> by Discounting the Government's Response to the Alleged Fraud and Classifying No- Materiality Arguments as "Matters of Proof"	12
C.. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Escobar</i> 's Definition of an "Implied False Certification" Claim	17

	Page(s)
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S MATERIALITY HOLDING SHARPLY CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS' INTERPRETATION OF <i>ESCOBAR</i> . . .	20
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS LIKELY TO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON A BROAD RANGE OF INDUSTRIES AND REGULATORY AGENCIES	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	1
<i>Astra USA Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	9, 24, 25
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	1
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Ortho- paedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) . . .	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	20, 22

	Page(s)
Statutes:	
False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)(A)(i)	3
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , Fourth Cir. No. 13-2190, Supplemental Brief for the United States (Dkt. 78, Aug. 19, 2016)	 19
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	12, 23
